

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/22/2019 4:31 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97277-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RICHARD KING and RICHARD JACKSON, individually and
representing a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs,

DEREK GRONQUIST,

Respondent,

v.

CHASE RIVELAND, and JANET BARBOUR in there official capacities;
the DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON; the INDETERMINATE SENTNECE REVIEW
BOARD, and KEN EIKENBERRY in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Washington,

Defendants,

KING COUNTY PROSECUTOR DANIEL T. SATTERBERG,

Petitioner.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

HALEY BEACH
WSBA #44731
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116, Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. ISSUE PRESENTED4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW4

V. ARGUMENT5

 A. The Civil Contempt Motion Is Moot Because the Superior Court May No Longer Grant Remedial Sanctions to Compel Compliance with an Injunction that No Longer Exists5

 B. The Court of Appeals Misinterprets RCW 7.21.030 By Concluding the Case Is Not Moot Simply Because A Prevailing Party May Recover Costs and Fees Under RCW 7.21.030(3).....8

 C. A Court May Find a Party in Civil Contempt Only for Failing or Refusing To Perform an Act That Is Yet Within the Party’s Power to Perform.....16

 D. Even if Gronquist’s Civil Contempt Motion Were Not Moot, He is Not Entitled to Any Award of Losses Under RCW 7.21.030(3).....18

VI. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Britannia Holdings Ltd. v. Greer</i> , 127 Wn. App. 926, 113 P.3d 1041 (2005).....	17
<i>Darkenwald v. State, Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	5
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	13
<i>Gronquist v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 49392-6-II, 2019 WL 949430 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2019), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 30, 2019), <i>review granted sub nom. Gronquist v. Satterburg</i> , 193 Wn. 2d 1037, 449 P.3d 663 (2019).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Hart v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	18
<i>Holiday v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 157 Wn. App. 347, 236 P.3d 981 (2010).....	10
<i>In re Interest of Rebecca K.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 309, 2 P.3d 501 (2000).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Williams</i> , 156 Wn. App. 22, 232 P.3d 573 (2010).....	4
<i>In re of Rapid Settlements, Ltd's</i> , 189 Wn. App. 584, 359 P.3d 823 (2015).....	passim
<i>In re PRP of White</i> , 25 Wn. App. 911, 612 P.2d 10 (1980).....	10
<i>King v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	16

<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wn.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	2
<i>Marriage of Didier</i> , 134 Wn. App. 490, 140 P.3d 607 (2006).....	18
<i>Matter of Det. of Faga</i> , 8 Wn. App. 896, 437 P.3d 741 (2019).....	5
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania Life Ins. Co. v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 97 Wn.2d 412, 645 P.2d 693 (1982).....	10
<i>Rivard v. State</i> , 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010).....	13
<i>Spokane Cty. v. Dep't of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 192 Wn.2d 453, 430 P.3d 655 (2018).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Chard v. Androw</i> , 171 Wash. 178, 17 P.2d 874 (1933)	8, 12
<i>State v. Breazeale</i> , 144 Wn.2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155, 1161 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 472, 406 P.3d 649 (2017), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 193 Wn.2d 86, 441 P.3d 262 (2019)	13, 14
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 193 Wn.2d 86, 441 P.3d 262 (2019).....	12, 13, 14
<i>United States v United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258, 67 S. Ct. 677, 91 L. Ed. 884 (1947).....	20

Statutes

RCW 7.21.010(1)(b)	8, 16
RCW 7.21.010(2).....	18
RCW 7.21.010(3).....	3, 5
RCW 7.21.030	passim
RCW 7.21.030(1).....	5
RCW 7.21.030(2).....	passim
RCW 7.21.030(2)(a)	6
RCW 7.21.030(2)(b)	passim
RCW 7.21.030(2)(d).....	6, 7
RCW 7.21.030(3).....	passim
RCW 7.21.040	18
RCW 71.09.025	7, 17
